North Dakota law.
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JUVENILE COURT 

CHAPTER 177. 
lS, B. No. 92-Duie.] 

PROV lDING FOR JUVENILE C.:OUBT. 

AN ACT Relatiug to C.:hildren Wbo aro Now or May Hereafter Become 
Depeudeut, Neglected or Delinquent; to Deline Theee Terms, and to 
Provide for the Trea.tment, Control, Maintenance, Protection, Adoption 
and Guardianship of the Pereon of Such Children. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of t/re Stole of North Dokolo: 

§ 1. CHILDREN WARDS OF TIIE STATE.] That all dependent,
neglected and delinquent children under the age of eighteen years, 
shall, for the purpose of this act only, be considered wards of 
this state and their pernons shall be subject to the care, guardian­
ship and control of the court as hereinafter provided. 

§ 2. DEFJNITTONS.] For the purpose of. this act, the words
"dependent child" nnd "neglected child" shall mean any child 
who while under the age of eightee.n years for any reason is 
destitute, homeless or abandoned; or dependent upon the public 
for support; or has not proper parental care or guardianship; 
or habitually begs or receives alms; or is found living in any 
house of ill-fame or with any vicious or disreputable person; or 
has a home which by reason of neglect, cruelty or depravity, on 
the part of its parents, guardian or any other person in whose 
care it mny be, is an unfit place for such child. and auy child who 
while under the a�e of eighteen years is found begging any 
art,ieles or singing or playing any musical instrument for gain 
upon the street or giving any public entertainment for gain upon 
the streets or accompanies or is used in the aid of any person 
so doing. 

The word "delinquent child" shalJ mean any child who while 
under the age of eighteen years viol11tes any law of the state; 
or is incorrigible. or knowingly associates with thieves, vicious 
or immoral persons; or without just cause anrl without consent 
of its parents, guardian or custodian absents itself from its 'home 
or place of abode, or is growing up in idleness or crime; or 
knowingly frequents or visits a. house of ill repute; or knowingly 
fre<p1cnts or visits 11.ny policy shop or place ,where any gaming 
dt•vicr is op<>ratrd; or patronizes, visit� or freq11('nts nny saloon 
or dram shop whrrc intoxicating liqnors arc sold; or patronizes 
or visits any public pool room where the game of pool or billiards 
is being carried on for pay or hire; or any other place where 
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its presence is forbidden by law; or who wanders about the streets 
in the night time without being on any lawful business· or lwwful 
occupation; or habitually •wanders about any railroad yards 
or tracks or jumps or attempts to jump onto nny moving train; 
or enters any car or engine without lawful authority, or writes 
or uses vile, o·bscene, vulgar, profane or indecent language or 
smokes cigarettes in any public place or about the school house; 
or is guilty of indecent, immoral or lascivious conduct. 

§ 3. JUR1s01cTION.] The district courts of the several coun­
ties in this state shall have original jurisdiction in all cases com­
ing within the terms of this act. 

§ 4. JUVENILE COURT.] The findings of the court shall be
entered in a book or books to be kept for that purpose, and known 
as the "Juvenile Record" and the court may for convenience, be 
called the "Juvenile Court," and as. far as possible the sai<l 
court shall be held in chambers. 

§ 5. PETITION TO THE COURT.] Any reputable person, being a
resident of the state, may file with the judge -0r clerk of the
court having jurisdiction in the matter, a petition in writing set­
ting forth that a certain ehiid, naming it, within bis county, is 
either dependent, neglected or delinquent as defined in Section 
1, hereof; and that it is for the interest of the child and this 
state that the chi,ld be taken from its parent, parents, custodian 
or guardian and placed under the guardianship of some suitable 
person t-0 be appointed hJ the court; and that the parent, par­
ents, custodian or guardian of such child, are unfit or improper 
guardians, or are unable or unwilling to care for, protect, train, 
educate, correct, control or discipline such child, or that the 
parent, parents, guardian or custodian consent that such child 
be taken from them. 

The petition shall also set forth either the name, or that the 
name is unknown to petitioner (a) of the person having custody 
of such child; and (b) of each of the parents or the surviving 
parent of a legitimate child; or of the mother of an illegitimate 
child·; or (c) if it allege that both parents or mother is dead,
then of the guardian, if any, of such child; or (d) if it allege 
that both such parents are or that such mother is dead and that 
no guardian of such child is known to the petitioner. All persons 
so named in such petition shall be made defendants by name and 
shall be notified of su�h proceedings by summons if residents 
of this state, and if not residents, then in the same manner as 
is now or may hereafter be required by the laws of this state 
except only as herein otherwise provided. 

All persons, if any, who or whose names are stated in the 
petition to be unknown to the petitioner, shall be deemed and 
taken as defendants by the name or designation of "all whom 
it may concern." The petition shall he verified by affidavit, 
which affidavit shall be sufficient if upon information and belief. 
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Process shall be issued against all persons made parties by the 
designation of "ali whom it may concern" by such description, 
and notice given by publication as is required in this act shall 
be sufficient t.o authorize the county to hear and determine the suit 
as though the parties bad been sued by their proper names. 

These proceedings shall be on behalf of the state in the. in­
terest of the child and the state, with due regard to the rights 
and duties of parents and others, by petition to be filed by any 
reputable person, and to that end it shall be dealt with, protected 
and cared for in the county court as a ward of the state in the 
manner as hereinafter provided. A disposition of any child 
under this act or any evidence given in such cause, shall not, 
in any civil, criminal or other cause or proceeding whatever 
in any court, be lawful or proper evidence against such child 
for any purpose whatever; except in subsequent cases against 
the same child under this act; nor shall the name of any such 
child in connection with any proceedings under this act, be pub­
lished in any newspaper, without. a written order of the court. 

§ 6. SUMMONS.] The summons shall require the person al­
leged to have the custody of such child to appear with the child 
,at the time and place stated in the summons ; and shall also 
require all defendants to be and appear and answer the petition 
on the return day of the summons. The summons shall be made 
returnable· at any time rwithin twenty days after the date thereof 
and may be served by the sheriff, or by any duly appointed juv­
enile officer, even though such officer be the petitioner. The return 
of such summons with endorsement of service by the sheriff or 
by such juvenile officer in accordance herewith shall be sufficient 
proof thereof. Whenever it shall appear from the petition ·or 
from affidavit filed in the cause that any named defendant resides 
or has gone out of the state, or on due inquiry cannot be found, 
or is concealed within this state or that his place of residence 
is unknown so that process cannot be se'l'ved upon him, or when­
ever any person is made defendant under the name or designa­
tion of '' all whom it may concern,'' the judge or clerk shall 
cause publication to be made once in some newspapeT of genera:l 
eirculation published in his county, and if there be none pub­
lished in his county, then in o. newspaper published in the •nearest 
place to his county in this state, which shall be substantially 
as follo<Ws: 

A, B, C, D, etc. (here giving the µames of such named de­
fendants, if any), and to "all whom it may concern" (if there 
be any defendant under such designation.) 

Take notice that on the ............ day of ................................ A. D. 
19 ........ , a petition was filed by ................................................ in the 
........................................ court of .................... dastrict to have a cer-
tain child, named ............................................................ , declared a 
(dependent or delinquent) and to take from you the custodjy 
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and guardianship of said child ( and if the petition prays for the 
appointment of a guardian with power to consent to adoption, 
and to give said child out for adoption.) ow, unless you ap-­
pear within twenty days after the date of this notice and bow 
cause against such application, the petition shall be taken for 
confessed and a decree granted. 

E. F., Judge or Clerk.
Dated (the date of publication.) 
And be shall also wi-tbin ten days after the publication of such 

notice send a copy thereof by mail, addressed to such defendants 
-whose place of residence is stated in the petition and who shall
not have been served with summons. ·otice given by publication
as is required by this act shall be the only publication notice
required either in t,he case of re identa, non-residents or other­
wise. The certificate of the judge or clerk that he has sent such 
notice in pursuance of this ection shall be evidence thereof. 
Every defendant who shall be duJy summoned shall be held to 
appear and answer either in writing or orally in open court on 
the return day of the summons or if such summons shall be served 
less tnan one day prior to the return day, then on the following 
day.· Every defendant who shall be notified by publication as 
herein provided shall be held to appear and answer either in 
writing or orally in open court within twenty days after the date 
of the publication notice. The answer shall have no greater 
weight as evidence, than the petition. In default of an answer 
at the time or times herein specified or at such further time as 
by order of court may be granted to a defend·ant, the petition 
may be taken as confessed. If the person having the custody 
or control of the child hall fail without reason,able cause to 
bring the child into court, he may be proceeded against as in 
case of contempt of court. In case the summons shall be re­
turned and not served upon the person having the custody or 
control of such child or such person fails to obey the same and 
in any case when it shall be made to appear to the court by af­
fidavit, whioh may be on information and belief that such sum­
mons will be ineffectual to secure the presence of the child, a 
warrant may be issued on the order of the court either against 
the parents or either of them, or guardian or the person having 
the custody or control of the child or rwith whom the child may 
be or against the child itself to bring such person into court. 
On default of the custodian of the child or on his appearance 
or answer, or on the appearance in person of the child in court 
with or without the summons or other process and on the answer 
default or appearance or written consent to the proceedings ,of 
the other defendants thereto or as soon thereafter as may be 
the court shall pr�cee_d to hear evidence. The court may in any
case when the child is not represented by any person, appoint 
eome suitable pel'&On to act on behalf of the child. .At any time 
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after the filing of the petition and pending the final disposition 
of the ease the court may continue the hearing from time to time 
and may allow such child to remain in the possession of its cus­
todian or in its own home subject to the friendly visitation of 
a juvenile officer, or it may order such· child to be placed in the 
custody of a juveni,le officer of the court, or of any suitable person
appointed by the court, or to be kept in some suitable place pro­
vided by the city or county authorities. 

§ 7. JUVENILE OFFICERS.] The district court.a of the several
districts in this state shall have authority to appoint any num­
ber of discrete persons of good- moral character for each of the 
counties in their said districts to serve as juvenile officers during 
the pleasure of the court; said juvenile officers to receive no com­
pensation except their necessary expenses which &hall be audited 
by and allowed in the discretion of the said di&trict judge and 
paid by the counties for which said persons are appointed. It 
shall be the duty of the judge or clerk of the court, if practicable, 
to notify the said juvenile officers when any child is to be brought 
before the court; it shall be the duty of such juvenile officer to 
make investigation of such case; to be present in court to repre­
sent the interests of the child when the case is heard; to furnish 
such court such information and assistance as the court or judge 
may require, and to take charge of any child before· and after the 
trial as may be directed by the court. Such juvenile officers may 
be of either sex. 

§ 8. DEPENDENT AND NEGLECTED CHILDREN.] If the court shall
find any child unde'l' the age of eighteen to be dependent or 
miglected within the meaning of this· •act, the court may allow 
such child to remain in its <YWD home subject to the friendly 
visitation of a juvenile officer, or to report to the court or juvenile 
officer from its home or school at such times as the court may 
require. And if the parent, parents, guardian or custodian of 
such child are unfit or improper gu-ardians or are unable or un­
willing to care for, protect, train, educate, correct or discipline 
such child and that it is for the interest of such child and of 
the people of this state that such child be taken from the custody 
of its parents, custodian or guardian, the court may make an 
order appointing as guardian of the person of such child some 
reputable citizen of good moral character and order suc-h guardi­
an to place such child in some family borne or other suitable 
place, which such guardian may provide for such child, or the 
court may enter an order committing such child to some suitable 
institution, organized for the care of dependent or neglected 
children, or to some training school or industrial school or chil­
dren's home finding society or to some association embracing 
in its object.6 the purpose of caring for or obtaining homes for 
neglected or dependent children, which association sh·all have 
been accredited as hereinafter provided, 
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§ 9. GuABDIANSHIP.] In every case where such child is com­
mitted to an institution, or association, the court shall appoint 
bhe president, secretary or superintendent of such institution 
or association, guardian over the person of such child and shall 
order such guardian t.o place such child in such institution or 
with such 8188ociation, whereof he is such officer and to hold 
such child, oare for, train and educate it �ubject t,o the rules 
and laws that may be in force from time to time governing such 
institution or association, and to the supervision and further 
orders of said juvenile court. 

§ 10. DELINQUENT CHILDREN.] If the court shall find any
child under the age of eighteen (18) to be a delinquent within 
the meaning of this act, the court may ,ail.low such child t,o remain 
flt its own home subject to the friendly visitation of a juvenile 
officer, such child to report to the court or juvenile officer 
with such record of jts conduct in its home or school as 
the court may require as often as may be required, and if the 
parent, parents, guardian or custodian consent thereto, or if 
the court shall further find either that the parent, parents, 
guardian or custodian are unfit or improper guardians or are 
unable or unwilling to care for, protect, educate or discipline 
such child and shall further find that the parent, parent.�, 
guardian or custodian are unfit or improper guadians or nre 
unable or unwilling to care for, protect, educate or discipline such 
child and shall further find that it is for the interest of such child 
and of the people of this state that such child be taken from the 
custody of its parents, parent, custodian or guardian, the court 
may appoint some proper person or juvenile officer, guardi11,11 
over the person of such child and permit it to remain at its home, 
or order such guardian to cause such child to be placed in a 
suitabl<f family home or cause it t.o be board'ed out in some 
suitable home, or the court may commit such child to any insti­
tution incorporated under t1l() law$ of this state to care for de­
linquent children, or to any inst:itution that has been or may 
be provided by the state. county, city, town or village suitable 
for the care of delinquent children, including a detention home 
or school, or to some association that will receive it, embracing 
in its object the care of neglected, dependent or d-elinquent chil­
dren and which bas been duly accredited as hereinafter pro­
vided. In every case where such child is committed to an insti­
tution or association, the court shall appoint the president, secre­
tary or superintendent of such institution or association, guardian 
over the person of sueh child, an1I shall order such guardian bi 
place such c•hild in s11d1 instit,�tion or with such association, 
whereof he is such officer, and to hold such child, care for, train 
and educate it subject to the rules and laws that may he in 
force, from time to time governing such institution or association, 
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and' to the supervision of and further orders of said juvenile 
court. 

§ 11. CRIMTNAL PROSECUTIONS.] The court may in its discre­
tion in any case of a delinquent child permit such child to be 
proceeded against in accordance with the laws that may be in 
force in this state governing the commission of crimes or vjole.­
tion of city, village, or town ordinances; in such case the peti­
tion filed under this act shall be dismissed. 

§ 12. SICK CUJLDREN.] The court may, when the health or
condition of any child found to be dependent, neglected or de­
linquent, requires it, order the guardian to cause such child 
w be placed in a public hospital or institution for treatment 
or special care, or in a private hospital or institution, which 
will receive it for like purposes, subject, howj!ver, to the super­
vision and- further order of the court. 

§ 13. GU.-\RDUN. EVIDENCE OF AUTHORITY.] Any child found
to be dependent, neglected or delinquent as defined in this act, 
and Mvarded by the court to a guardi·an, institution or associa­
tion, shall be held by such guardian, institution, or association as 
the case may be Lr virtue of the order entered of record in 
such case, ancl the judge or clerk of t.he court shall issue and 
canse to he delivered to such guardian, institution or association 
a certified copy of such order of the court, which certified copy 
of such order shall be proof of the authwity of such guardian, 
institution or association in behalf of such child, and no other 
process need issue to warrant the keeping of such child. The 
guardianship under this act shall continue until the court shall 
by further order otherwise direct. 

§ 14. Gu.rnoraN 's REPORTS.] The court may, from time to
time, cite into court the guardian, institution or association to 
whose care any dependent, neglected or delinquent child has 
been awarded, and rPquirc him or it to make a full, tn1e and 
perfect report as to his or its doings in behalf of sueh child; and 
it shall he the duty of such guardian, institution or association, 
wit.bin ten days after stH.'h eitation, to make such report either 
in writing verified by affidavit. or verbally nnder oath in open 
court, or otherwise as the court shall clirect; and upon the hear­
ing of such report. wit.11 or without further evidenoo, the eourt 
may, if it sees fit, remove such guardian and appoint another in 
his stead, or take such chjid away from such institution or as­
sociation and place it in another, or restore such child to the 
custody of its parents or former guardian or eustodian. 

§ 15. TRANSFERS PROM JUSTICE AND POLICE MAOLSTRA.TES.] If
an_v �hild under t.he age of ci�hteen years is arrested with or 
without warrant. such child shall iushiacl of being taken before 
a justice of the peeace or police magistrate, he given into the 
eare of a juvenile officer of snitl county, antl the officer having 
the child in charge shall take the child before such juvenile 
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court, and in any case the county court may proceed to hear and 
dispose of the case in the same manner as if the child had been 
brought before the court upon petition as herein provided. In 
any case, the court shall require notice to be given and investi­
gation to be made as in other cases under this act, and may ad­
journ the hearing from time to time for that purpose. 

§ 16. RIGHT OF COUNSEL ANO TO GIVE BOND.] Any child within
the provisions of this act, informed against or regarding which 
a petition has been filed, or for any purpose taken into custody, 
shall, at any time before it is tried and adjudged to be delin­
quent, be entitled, by any friend or parent offering sufficient se­
curity, to give bond or other security for its appearance at any 
hearing or trial of such case, as such right is given to persons 
informed against for crime; and the court may in any such case, 
upon the request of said child or its parent or persons represent­
ing it, appoint counsel to appear and defond on behalf of any 
such ehild, such counsel to receive no pay from the county. 

§ 17. ORDER RELATING TO ADOPTION.] Whenever the petition
fil('d, as is provided in section 4 hereof, or a supplemental peti­
tion filed at any time after the appointment of the guardian 
shall pray that the guardian appointed or to be appointed shall 
be authori:r.ed to consent to the legal ·adoption of the child, and 
the court upon the hearing shall find that it is to the beet in­
terests of such child that the guardian be given such authority, 
the courts may, in its order appointiug such guardian, empower 
him to appear in court where any proceedings for the adoption 
of such child may be pending and to consent to such adoptiou ; 
and such consent shall be sufficient to authorize the court where 
the adoption proceedings are pending to enter a proper order 
or decree of adoption without further notice to, or consent by 
the parents or relatives of such child; provided, however, that 
before entering such order the court shall find from the evidence 
that (1) the parents or surviving parent of a legitimate cbild 
or the mother of any illegitimate child, or if the child has no 
parents living the guardian of the child, if any, or if there is no 
parent living and the child has no guardian or the guardian is 
not known t.o petitioner, then a known, near relative of the 
child, if any there be. consents to such order; or (2) that one 
parent consents and the other is unfit for any of the reasons 
hereinafter specified to ba.ve the child, or that both parents are 
or that the surviving parent or the moth('r of an illegitimate 
child is so unfit for any such reasons the grounds of- unfitness. 
being ( a) depravity, .{ b) open and not.orious adultery or forni­
cation, (c) habitual drunkenness for the space of one year prior 
to the filing of petition, ( d) extreme and repeated cruelty to the 
child, ( e) abandonment of child or (f) desertion of the child 
for more than six (6) months next preccdiug the filing of the 
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petition, and (g) that such child if of the age of fourteen years 
or over, consents to such order. 

§ 18-. RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE.] The court in committing chil­
dren shall place them as far as practicable in the care and custody 
of some individual holding the same religious belief as the 
parents of said child, or with some association which is con­
trolled by persons of like religious faith of the parents of said 
child. 

§ 19. CoUNTY BOAROS OF VISITORS AND CHILDREN'S GUARDIANS.]
The district judge of each district may appoint a board of six 
reputable inhabitants in each of the counties of his district. 
Three of t.he members of said board shall he women. They shall 
serve without any compensation except their necessary expenses 
which shall be audited by and allowed in the d�scretion of the 
said district judge and paid by the counties for which said 
persons are appointed. It shall be t.he duty of said board to 
visit, as often as once a year, all institutions, societies and as-
90ciations, and all persons receiving children under this act; said 
visit'! shall be made hy not less than two of the members of the 
boaird, who shall go together or make a joint report; the said 
board of visitors shall report to the court, from time to time 
the condition of children received by or in the charge of such 
associations, institutions and pe'rSons, and shall make -an annual 
report to said district judge in such form as the judge may 
prescribe. In addition thereto the said board shall act as the· 
board of children's guardians and shall investigate into the con­
ditious and nature and number of the dependent and neglected 
children in their said counties, and whenever they shall have 
knowledge of facts such as will cause the suhstantial belief that 
any child in sai<l county is delinquent, dependent or neglected, 
as these terms are used 1.1nd defined in this act, and no steps have 
been taken for the care of such child, it shall be their duty to 
tbemsel ves present to the juvenile court of their said district 
the petition provided for in section 5 of this act. In all cases 
also where a child or children have been committed or entrusted 
to the State Home' for the }t"eeble Minded and either voluntarily 
by their parents or guardians or under due process of law and 
sought to be released therefrom and in all cases where waifs 
or 1llegitimate or other dependent children are sought to be 
released from care and guardianship or adopted, domiciled or 
apprenticed, the said board shall investigate into the matter 
within ten dnys after notic•c of the attempted action which shall 
in evny ease he ginn to them in writing hy the person or in­
situation s1•eki11g to rl'lrm;.-. clis1·hargc or a1lopt such child, whether 
tomporarilr or pcr111:111e11tl,v , anti said hoard shall advise the 
said district rourt ns to the advis,abilitv aud wisdom of such 
action, and no such action shall take place without the consent 
of said district judge. 
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§ 20. OFFIOEBS OF COURTS.] It shall be unlawful for any court
judge or clerk or other person to tax or collect, or for any 
county to pay any fees whatever which may be permitted, by 
any l:aw to be taxed or collected for the benefit of any court 
officer or person for any case concerning any child coming within 
the provisions of thls act for violating any law of this state, 
unless such child shall be proceeded against under the provisions 
and in accordance with the purpose of this act, except in capital 
cases where the courts shall direct a proceeding under the crim­
inal code, as _provided in section 10 of this act. 

§ 21. CoNSTBUCTION OF THE ACT.] This act shall be liberally
construed to the end that its purpose may be carried out, to-wit: 
that the care, custody and discipline of the child shall approxi­
mate as nearly as may be that which should be given by its par­
ents, and in all cases of dependency where it can properly be 
done, that the child shall be placed in an approved family home, 
and become a member of a home and family by legal adoption 
or otherwise, and in cases of delinquency, that as far as prac­
ticable any delinquent child shall be treated, not as a criminal, 
but as misdirected and misguided and needing aid, encourage- • 
ment and assistance, and if such child cannot be properly cared 
for and corrected in its own home, or with the assistance and 
help of the probation officers, then that it may be placed in some 
suitable institution where it may be helped and educated and 
equipped for industrial efficiency and useful citizellS'hip. 

§ 22. SUPPORT 
0

0F CHILDREN.] If it shall appear, upon the 
bearing of the cause that the parent, parents, or any person or 
persons named in such petition who are in law liable for the 
support of such child, a.re able to contribute to the support of 
such child, the court shall enter an order requiring such parent, 
parents or other persons t.o pay to the guardian so appointed 
or to the institution t.o which such child may be committed, a 
reasonable BUm and the said court may from time to time make 
such alterations in the allowance as shall appear reasonable and 
proper. Should the court find that neither the parent nor guard­
ian can contribute to the support of the said child, it shall then 
make an order directing the payment thereof by the county. 

§ 23. ORDER RELATING TO SUPPORT.] If the person so ordered
to pay for the support, maintenance or education, of a dependent, 
neglected or delinquent child shall be employed for wages, sal­
ary or com.mission, the court may also order that the sum be 
paid to him shall be paid to the guardian or institution out of 
his wages, salary or com.mission and that he shall execute an 
assignment thereof pro tanto. The court may also order the 
parent or the person so ordered w pay the sum of money for the 
mpport, maintenance or education of the child from time t.o 
time, make discovery t.o the court as to his place of employment 
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as amount earned by him. pon his failure to obey the orders of 
tbe court he may be punished as for contempt of court. 

§ 24. GuARDUNSHIP OF PERSON.] othing in this act hall be 
construed to give the guardian appointed under this act the 
guardianship of the estate of the child or to change the age of 
minority for any other purpose except the custody of the child. 

§ 25. APPEALS.] Cases under this act may be received and
appealed as other similar court and criminal cases. 

FEES.] The fee for publishing the notice required in section 
6 of this act, shall be paid for by the county, unless the child 
affected by such proceeding is legally dependent upon someone 
who is able to pay therefor. 

§ 26. CoNTEMPT OF COURT.] Any person who shall interfere
with the direction or disposition of any child under any order of 
the court concerning any child, may in pursuance of the pro­
visions of this act, or with any juvenile or other officer of the 
court in carrying out the directions of the court under any such 
order, shall be held to be in contempt of court and subject to 
punishment as for contempt of court. 

§ 27. Thls act shall be construed to repeal existing laws in
conftict with this act under and by which dependent, neglected 
and delinquent children as defined by this -act might be arrested, 
complained against, committed, confined or taken into or placed 
in custody, in justice courts or police courts, but as to all other 
laws it shall be construed as cumulative and not as exclusive. 

§ 28. EMERGENCY. J Whereas, an emergency exists, in that
inadequate care and protection i now furnished to the dependent 
and delinquent children of this state, therefore this act shall 
take etf ect and be in force from and after its pa sage and ap­
proval. 

Approved March 3, 1911. 

LIENS 

CHAPTER 178. 
[8. B. No. 195-Putnam] 

REGULATING THE DISCHARGE OF LIENS. 
AN ACT Regula.ting the Di.llcharge of Liens, Not Dependent Upon Po,aea­

sion and to Provide for the Release of Liens, Filed of Record Against 
Real Property, and Pel'8onal Property, and the Giving of an Under­
taking for the Payment Thereof. 

Be It E11acted by lhe Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

That whenever any mechanic's lien, lien for the service of sires, 
,eed liens, threshing lien, farm laborer's lien, miner's lien, aball 
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